
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643148
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 23 October 2015

Dear Councillor, 

PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Partnerships and Governance Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 29 October 
2015 at 2.00pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive for apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from Members 
/ Officers. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping Declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval, the minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships and Governance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 16 September 2015 

4. Forward Work Programme Update 7 - 10

5. Western Bay Update  11 - 34
Invitees:

Councillor H Townsend – Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Services and Equalities
Councillor P J White – Cabinet Member Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing
Sue Cooper – Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing
Deborah McMillan – Corporate Director Education and Transformation
Sara Harvey – Regional Programme Director – Western Bay Programme

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
N Clarke
E Dodd
L Ellis
EM Hughes

M Jones
JR McCarthy
HE Morgan
AD Owen

M Thomas
RL Thomas
KJ Watts
C Westwood



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 16 
SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor N Clarke – Chairperson 

EM Hughes JR McCarthy HE Morgan AD Owen
M Thomas RL Thomas KJ Watts C Westwood

Officers:

Andrew Jolley Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Regulatory Services and 
Monitoring Officer

Lee Jones Head of Regulatory Services
Helen Picton
Rachel Keepins 
Sarah Daniel

Operational Manager Enterprise and Specialist Services
Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny
Democratic Services Officer - Committees

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members/ Officers:
 
Councillor E Dodd 
Councillor M Jones
David Holland – Head of Joint Regulatory Services 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

12. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report to Committee of the items due to be considered 
at the Committee’s meeting to held on 29 October 2015 and sought confirmation 
required for the subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 2 December 2015.  She 
also presented a list of further potential items for prioritisation by Committee.
 
Conclusions       
        
Members noted the topics due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee for 29 
October 2015 and would confirm to the Scrutiny team if they required any additional 
specific information to be provided by the invitees or the Overview and Scrutiny Team
 
Members requested further information on the Corporate Procurement Review update 
for the meeting of 2 December 2015, specifically how much of the procurement comes 
from Wales

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 16 
SEPTEMBER 2015

2

 
Members agreed to consider the list of future potential items for the Committees 
Forward Programme and reprioritise as the Committee feels appropriate. 

14. REGULATORY SERVICES COLLABORATIVE PROJECT

The Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with an update on the development of the 
Shared Regulatory Service between Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 
Councils.  Following a procurement exercise, using the RCF, external agents Atkins 
were commissioned in September 2013 to produce a business case, Target Operating 
Model and implementation plan for the creation of a shared regulatory service
 
The Head of Regulatory Services and Operational Manager Enterprise and Specialist 
Services gave a presentation which updated Members on the current position of the 
Collaborative Services Project.
 
Members asked if BCBC were confident that large businesses would choose Bridgend 
as a primary Authority to work with and if there was a possibility that Cardiff would have 
a larger intake of businesses wanting to partnership with them over Bridgend and the 
Vale of Glamorgan.  They also asked how this issue would be addressed if this was the 
case. 
 
The Operational Manager Enterprise and Specialist Services stated that the Regulatory 
Services Collaborative Project will allow BCBC for greater resilience and sustainabi
[...]
s ensuring sustainability of the service and for this to be 

Page 4



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 16 
SEPTEMBER 2015

3

achieved; staff numbers would need to be reduced. However, they anticipated that 
redundancies would be far less in a collaborative setting.  She further added that most 
redundancies had so far been voluntary and some staff had moved internally to different 
positions.  The final position and impact on staff originating from BCBC would not be 
known until the new structure was populated.
 
Members asked what the improved outcomes would be when the Collaboration is fully 
implemented. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services stated it was too early to give an indication as the 
structure would need to be fully embedded for outcomes to be apparent but would report 
back to the Committee at a later date.

Conclusions

Following their discussions with Officers, the Committee requested they receive 
clarification of the staff numbers for the current structure of Regulatory Services 
compared to the numbers following the restructure; broken down by LA and to 
incorporate information on voluntary redundancies.
 
The Committee concluded that they would revisit the item in approximately 18 months to 
allow the new structure to embed and performance measures to be set in place and 
enable the Committee to then consider how the service has continued to perform under 
the new structure. 

15. LOCAL SERVICE BOARD REPORT

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which sought the Committees approval of a 
revised Terms of Reference for the Local Service Board Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer explained that they had carried out a successful review of the 
membership and contacted all the representative organisations that sit on the LSB, for 
nominations from their respective Trustee Board or equivalent to increase the 
membership and improve the effectiveness of the Panel.  Briefing sessions and an 
introduction to the Panel had been planned for 1 October 2015.
 
RESOLVED:               The Committee approved the redrafted Terms of Reference for 

the Local Service Board Overview and Scrutiny Panel

16. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 3.31 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

29 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

a) present the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to be held 
on 2 December 2015 and seek confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on14 January 2016;

b) present a list of further potential items for prioritisation by Committee.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2013-2017 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
amended Corporate Improvement Objectives adopted by Council on 25 February 
2015 formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2013 and 2017. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
engage in review and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the 
Corporate Themes.

 
3. Background  

3.1 At its meeting on 19 June 2015, the Partnerships and Governance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee determined its Annual Forward Work Programme for 2015-16.

4. Current Situation / Proposal

Meetings of the Partnership and Governance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4.1 In relation to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting to be held on 2 December 
2015, the table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend.

Topic Invitees Specific Information Requested Research to be 
Undertaken by 
the Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit

Corporate 
Procurement 
Review 
Update

Andrew Jolley - 
Assistant Chief 
Executive
Councillor C E Smith - 
Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
(other invitees?)

Members received an update on 
this item 20 January 2015.  
Committee have requested this 
topic be retained on FWP, to 
include information on the potential 
savings that will be made from the 
procurement and commissioning 
review.

To be confirmed

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Community 
Care 
Information 
Solution 
(CCIS) for 
Wales

Andrew Jolley - 
Assistant Chief 
Executive
Councillor C E Smith - 
Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development
Ness Young – 
Corporate Director – 
Resources and Section 
151 Officer 
Susan Cooper 
Corporate Director – 
Social Services and 
Wellbeing, Cllr P White - 
Cabinet Member Adult 
Social Care Health and 
Wellbeing 

Report to include information on 
the following:

 The planning process 
behind implementation.

 How will it monitored in 
terms of its effectiveness.

 How the information will be 
transferred.

 Responses to the 
recommendation made by 
CYP.

 Evidence of outcomes.

To be confirmed.

4.2 The table below lists the item to be considered and the invitees due to attend in 
respect of the subsequent meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 January 
2016.

Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested

Research to be 
Undertaken by the 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Unit

Directorate 
Budget 
Consultation 
Process 
(accounts for 
time = 2 items)

Councillor C E Smith - 
Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development
Andrew Jolley - Assistant 
Chief Executive 

Presented annually - 
Consideration of 
Directorate Budget for 
2016-17.

To be confirmed.

4.3 The table below lists all potential items that the Committee received at their meeting 
on 19 June 2015, which are put to the Committees for reprioritisation as 
appropriate.

Topic Proposed 
Date

Specific Information Requested Research to be 
Undertaken by the 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Unit

Local Service 
Board Scrutiny 
Panel – 
Committee are 
to receive 
feedback 
reports annually

5 April 2016

The remit of the Committee 
includes the consideration of the 
performance of Bridgend’s Local 
Service Board (LSB), in 
accordance with guidance and to 
achieve this Local Service Board 
Scrutiny Panel has been set up in 
order to scrutinise the LSB’s 
performance.  Committee are to 
receive feedback reports annually.

To be confirmed.

Page 8



Public 
Engagement 5 April 2016

Progress on the development of 
an internal mechanism to better 
enable members of the public to 
engage in scrutiny activity.

To be confirmed.

Corporate Parenting

4.4 Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the responsibility of a local 
authority towards looked after children and young people.  This is a legal 
responsibility given to local authorities by the Children Act 1989 and the Children 
Act 2004. The role of the Corporate Parent is to seek for children in public care the 
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a 
whole is the ‘corporate parent’ therefore all Members have a level of responsibility 
for the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 1

4.5 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how the services within the remit 
of their Committee affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can 
the Committee can therefore assist in these areas.  

4.6 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents.

4.7 Sickness

The Corporate Resources and Improvement Committee agreed that, in light of the 
figures reported for Sickness Absence for 2014-15 and the Committee’s previous 
comments and concerns, there was a need for further examination of this particular 
area.  Given the fact that this subject was cross-directorate and also reports that a 
number of concerns have been raised in other Scrutiny Committee’s it was agreed 
that a Joint Research and Evaluation Panel for Sickness Absence be established 
comprising of the Chair and one other Member from each Scrutiny Committee.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 The work of the Partnerships and Governance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
relates to the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of 
the Policy Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in the 
County Borough of Bridgend. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 None

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None. 

8. Recommendations  

1 Welsh Assembly Government and Welsh Local Government Association ‘If this were my child…  A 
councillor’s guide to being a good corporate parent to children in care and care leavers’, June 2009

Page 9



The Committee is asked to:

(i) Note the topics due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee 
for 2 December 2015 and confirm if it requires any additional specific 
information to be provided by the invitees listed or the Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit;

(ii)        Determine the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information 
it would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like 
the Overview & Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to its meeting 
for14 January 2016;

(iii) Revisit and consider the list of future potential items for the 
Committees Forward Work Programme and reprioritise as the 
Committees feels appropriate.

(vi)      Nominate a Member of the Committee to join the Chair on the Joint 
Research and Evaluation Panel for Sickness Absence.

Andrew Jolley,
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Kym Barker

Telephone: 01656 643161
Email: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents:    None

Page 10

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

29 OCTOBER 2015

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

  WESTERN BAY UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Scrutiny Committee 
concerning the Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1  This report links to the following corporate priorities:
 Working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent;
 Working with children and families to tackle the problems early;
 Working together to make best use of our resources.

3. Background.

3.1 The principle objective of the Western Bay Health and Social Care Collaboration 
Programme is to work across boundaries to progress the integration of health and 
social care in the context of both the financial and demographic challenges.

3.2 During 2014-15, Western Bay established a Partnership Forum which provides a 
strategic overview of the Programme.  The membership currently consists of the 
three Leaders of the three local authorities, portfolio holders, the Chairman of 
ABMU Health Board and non-executive members and the Chief Executives of the 
Health Board and the Local Authority.

3.3 As a result of the reduced grant from Welsh Government for regional collaboration, 
Western Bay has carried out a re-prioritisation exercise and has now agreed three 
transformational programmes at Tier 1. These three work streams are, Community 
Services, Prevention and Wellbeing and Contracting and Procurement.  A plan has 
been put in place to ensure that the remaining priorities continue to progress and 
these are now referred to as Tier 2 priorities.  These include, Commu
[...]
jects at ‘Tier 1’ have been 
reduced to 3.

Page 12



3.6 Readiness to implement the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act (SSWBA) is 
also changing the emphasis of the Western Bay Programme. While much of the 
activity in the project work streams fulfil the requirements of the Act, there was a 
requirement to prepare a Regional Implementation Plan which identifies what is 
being planned in readiness for implementation in April 2016.  

3.7 Workforce readiness has been identified as an important feature of implementing 
the SSWBA and a separate Learning and Development Plan is being progressed to 
identify what activities will take place across all three Local Authorities to prepare 
the workforce. 

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Community Services
 

In September 2013 the Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme set out a 
joint commitment to work together to integrate and improve the planning and 
delivery of community services for older people, Delivering Improved Community 
Services. The commitment was a whole systems approach to addressing the 
challenges of the issues presented by an ageing population.  It stated clearly the 
first phase of integration would focus on intermediate care services which in turn 
would act as a catalyst for change across the rest of the system. A detailed 
business case, ‘Delivering Improved Community Services – Business Case for 
Intermediate Tier Services’ was developed. This was approved by Cabinet in May 
2014.

4.2 The crux of the Delivering Improved Community Services and the subsequent 
business case was; to achieve sustainable health and social services for frail or 
older people. There is a need to provide better assessment, care and support at 
lower cost; something that would be very difficult to achieve with traditional, silo-
type forms of both health and social care delivery.  The tendency toward individual 
agencies cost-shunting in an uncoordinated system that lacks significant integration 
is also 
[...]
mmissioned jointly by the three local authorities, led by Bridgend CBC and is 
provided by an organization called Ategi Limited.

4.30 One of the next steps for the project is to work through the appropriate fit of the 
learning disability and mental health projects with the new commissioning 
arrangements to be established between BCBC and ABMU HB. Work is currently 
underway to develop options for these arrangements.

Integrated Family Support Service

4.31 Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) focuses on families where parents have 
substance misuse problems that affect the welfare of their children. IFSS is a Welsh 
Government programme unique to Wales and its work is described in detail in The 
Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010 and associated regulations.  Local 
authorities and their health board partners are required to work together to establish 
the service and provide support/services to families.

Page 19



4.32 The Western Bay IFSS became operational on 1st February 2013, and has since 
met the targets set by Welsh Government. Some examples of progress include:
 Improved links with the drug and alcohol services across Western Bay;
 The  wider workforce and partner agencies are able to access training which will 

help ensure the right support is provided;
 Support and mentoring to newly qualified staff as part of the recruitment and 

retention strategy.

4.33 Since the establishment of the service the full grant funding allocation has been 
paid directly to the Council acting in its capacity as the host Local Authority. 
However, in April this year there was a change to the funding arrangements as each 
of the three local authorities received an equal share (one third) of the allocated 
funding (£864K) to their Revenue Support Grant (RSG), directly from Welsh 
Government. Both Swansea and Neath Port Talbot have agreed to pay their 
allocation for 2015/16 to Bridgend as the lead/employing Authority for this regional 
service.

Youth Offen
[...]
egy. Its main aim is to ensure consistency of safeguarding 
training across the region.

4.66 The Board has received recent communication from Welsh Government regarding 
Operation Jasmine. All Safeguarding Adult Boards in Wales are being required to 
respond formally to Welsh Government regarding the lessons learned from 
Operation Jasmine. Boards are being offered funding to hold a workshop facilitated 
by Dr Margaret Flynn the independent reviewer to share findings and disseminate 
lessons. The WBSAB intends to hold an event in accordance with this in November.

Western Bay Safeguarding Children’s Board

Page 25



4.67 The Regional Children’s Safeguarding Board is chaired by the Director of Social 
Services, Neath Port Talbot CBC.

4.68 The Board recently approved its Annual Report 2014/15 which is attached at 
Appendix 2.  

4.69 With reference to the RAG status recommendation by the Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to the Business Plan, it should be noted that the Business Plan is a static 
plan of action which is reviewed annually and so a RAG status at a given point in 
time would only reflect progress made at a time rather than highlight risks /issues re 
completion. Core business and work set out in the plan is monitored via the 
management groups on behalf of the board using individual work plans and these 
offer regular reports to the board to highlight risks/issues and request decisions and 
resolutions.

4.70 Progress of regional scrutiny arrangements is still in development and progress has 
been slower than hoped. The Western Bay Safeguarding Business Management 
Unit would welcome the formalisation of reporting structures for each LA scrutiny 
committee, or agreement concerning a regional scrutiny arrangement.  In the 
meantime the business management unit will work with the Local Authority to 
respond to any requests for information on local arrangements. 

Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act (Wales)  

4.71 The Western Bay Health and Social C

Minutes of the meeting

PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER

2015

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL

STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor N Clarke — Chairperson

E Dodd EM Hughes M Jones JR McCarthy
HE Morgan AD Owen M Thomas RL Thomas
KJ Watts C Westwood

Officers:

17.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

18.

19.

20.

None

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor E M Hughes declared a personal interest in item 5

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting held on the 16 September 2015
were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report to the Committee on the items due to be
considered at the Committees meeting due to be held on 2 December 2015 and sought
confirmation of the information required for the subsequent scheduled meeting of 14
January 2016

Further Information requested

¢ The Committee requested clarification regarding the reference to a
recommendation made by CYP OVSC in relation to the Community Care
Information Solution (CCIS) item scheduled for P&G OVSC on 2 December.

Corporate Parenting

¢ Changes to the way that the Corporate Parenting Champion reports to Overview
and Scrutiny Committees have been approved in the recognition that they can
greatly support the Committee by advising them of the ongoing work of the
Cabinet Committee and particularly any decisions or changes which they should



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER

2015

21.

be aware of as Corporate Parents as part of the day to day business of the
Committee rather than via a biannual report.

RESOLVED: That Committee:

¢ Noted the topics due to be considered at the meeting of the Committee
for 2 December 2015

o Determined the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information it
would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like the
Overview and Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to its meeting for 14
January 2016

¢ Revisited and considered the list of future potential items for the
Committees Forward Work Programme and reprioritised as the
Committees felt appropriate

¢ Nominated Councillor A D Owen to join the Chair on the Joint Research
and Evaluation Panel for Sickness Absence

WESTERN BAY UPDATE

The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing provided an update to the
Scrutiny Committee concerning the Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme.
During 2014-15, Western Bay established a Partnership Forum which provided a
strategic overview of the programme. The membership consisted of the three Leaders
of the three local authorities, portfolio holders, the Chairman of the ABMU Health board
and non-executive members and the Chief Executives of the Health Board and the Local
Authority.

A member asked how Western Bay was scrutinised and what panels scrutinised them.
The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that
the project was scrutinised individually at a local level by the three local authorities
involved in the collaboration and that no regional arrangements were currently in place,
although this was a preferred model for Bridgend. She added that Neath Port Talbot
Council were not in favour of this model at this time. Members were concerned that no
arrangements were in place for regional scrutiny as they commented there may be a
duplication of scrutiny or an oversight of projects within the programme. They felt that
collaborative arrangements should be put in place for the effective scrutiny of the whole
programme and were disappointed that this wasn’t already in place.

Members asked if information on the Partnership Forum that was established during
2014-15 by the Western Bay programme was available for the Committee. The
Committee were particularly interested in having sight of the terms of reference and
minutes of meetings. The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing stated
that these were not available at the time of the meeting however they could be sent onto
the Committee for information, as well as the Western Bay newsletter which was
produced on a regular basis which the Committee may find of interest.

Members asked how effective Western Bay was to members of the public. The
Corporate Director- Wellbeing explained that there were strict Governance
arrangements in place for Western Bay. She added that each of the projects has
performance measures that are submitted to Welsh Assembly as proof of the benefits of
the project to qualify for funding. She added that the indicators were also submitted to
Cabinet.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER
2015

A Member asked how resources were being shared effectively given the reduction in the
budget. The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing stated that if vacancies
arose they were first recruited for internally. She added the teams worked effectively
together to ensure the services were not duplicated. She further added that there was a
dip in figures for reoffending but this was a national dip and that all other projects were
achieving well against their measures.

Members asked if the project was sustainable in light of budget reductions. The
Regional Director for Western Bay stated that the project was sustainable but the task
ahead was to ensure work was completed regionally to avoid the duplication of work
whilst keeping services local

A Member asked what differences could be seen to people receiving the services of
Western Bay. The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing stated that they
were in the process of building up a library of this so that people in receipt of the service
can have a voice and share success stories. She added that they were also monitoring
a series of case studies to enable them to better tailor their approach to care for the
benefit of service users.

A Member asked what mental health issues Western Bay had so far been involved in.
The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing informed the Committee that
self-help guides for people that suffer with depression had been published which she
would share with Members. There had also been joint working to plan crisis services,
this had been successful in Bridgend and there was a plan in place to roll out to through
the whole of the Western Bay programme

A Member asked if there had been failures in the project and what the weaknesses
were. The Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing explained that the trust
and collaboration was growing but that it would take time. She added that three local
authorities coming together to work as one had been a challenge as they all had
different ways of working and different ideas about how the programme would work.
Also trying to work regionally but keeping services local was a challenge. The Regional
Manager for Youth Offending service added that cross managing teams was a challenge
as some staff were were still employed by their own local authority. Officers were in
agreement that amalgamating three teams, from three local authorities all using three
legacy systems and three different reporting mechanisms was very challenging

Members asked how Scrutiny could add value to the Western Bay Programme. The
Corporate Director — Social Services and Wellbeing stated that she felt a regional
arrangement did need to be set up to avoid duplication of work but also local
arrangements were beneficial for the communication of the programme and the different
local authorities had differing needs.

¢ Members thanked the Officers for the report and commented that it was
comprehensive and that it enabled them to see clearly the scope of the
programme and the amount and variety of areas and activities within it.

¢ Members were very concerned that there is currently no scrutiny of the
programme being carried out at a regional level and that the programme will not
be scrutinised and monitored effectively if it is carried out at a local level via three
Local Authorities, an approach which may lead to duplication or oversight
regarding the scrutiny of individual projects or activities within the programme.

¢ Members noted the drastic reduction in budget and the need to monitor the
sustainability for the programme.



PARTNERSHIPS AND GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER
2015

¢ Members queried whether the Terms of Reference or meeting minutes from the
Partnership Forum could be made available. The Officer agreed to provide
copies to the Committee, along with copies of the newsletter.

Recommendations

¢ The Committee strongly recommends that scrutiny of the Western Bay Health and

Social Care Programme should be undertaken at a regional level to avoid the

possibility of duplication or oversight regarding the scrutiny of individual projects or

activities within the programme which may occur if the scrutiny function continues to

be carried out at a local level only, via three Local Authorities.

e The Committee recommends that scrutiny of the programme is politically driven
and undertaken and progressed by Scrutiny rather than Officers.

¢ The Committee recommends that regional scrutiny is progressed with Swansea
whether or not Neath Port Talbot want to participate.

e The Committee recommends that care should be taken to ensure that the
regional scrutiny function is placed within the programme at the appropriate level
to enable timely and effective scrutiny of key activities and decision making.

Further Information requested
e The Committee requested the minutes, Terms of Reference and newsletter from
the Partnership Forum.
¢ The Committee requested information regarding the specific reasons why NPT
are currently unwilling to participate in a combined regional Scrutiny programme
and who is responsible for the decision not to participate.

22. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm



